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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services 
 

24.1 General Description 
 

(A) This section of the tariff provides the regulations, rates, 
and terms and conditions that apply to telecommunications 
services provided by the Telephone Company in the 
Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs) in which the Telephone 
Company has received Phase II pricing flexibility pursuant to 
Subpart H of Part 69 of the Commission’s Rules. MSAs are 
divided into the categories below: 

 
(1)Full Service MSAs 

Full Service Relief MSAs are those MSAs which 
qualified for Phase II pricing flexibility for all 
elements of service, such as local channels (channel 
terminations) between LEC end offices and customer 
(end user) premises; entrance facilities; local 
channels (channel terminations) between an 
Interexchange carrier’s point of presence and a 
serving wire center. The Full Service Relief MSAs are 
set forth in Section 24.2(A), following. 

 
(2)Limited Service MSAs 

Limited Service Relief MSAs are those MSAs that 
qualified for Phase II pricing flexibility for all 
elements of service except local channels (channel 
terminations) between LEC end offices and customer 
(end user) premises. The Limited Service MSAs are set 
forth in Section 24.2(B), following. 

 
(B) The services provided in MSAs pursuant to this section of the 

tariff are set forth in Section 24.3, following. These 
services are comparable to the SWA Dedicated Transport 
Services in Sections 6.3.1(A), 6.3.1(B), 6.3.1(E), 17 and the 
Special Access Services in Section 7 and (1) 21.(1) The general 
regulations, service descriptions, and rate regulations for 
the SWA Dedicated Transport Services in Sections 6 and 17 and 
the Special Access Services in Sections 7 and (1) 21 (1) also 
apply to the services specified in this section, except as 
provided below. 

 
 An exception in 24.4(F) applies for term pricing plans. 

 
(C) Unless otherwise provided for in this section, regulations 

set forth in Sections 1, 2, 5, and 8 also apply. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
(1)  Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the  
   Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum  
   Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and  
   Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at  
   www.att.com/guidebook. 

   (D) 

   (D) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.2 Metropolitan Statistical Areas 
 

(A)Full Service Relief MSAs are listed below: 
 

State MSA 
Connecticut Hartford* 

 
(B)Limited Service Relief MSAs are listed below: 

 
State MSA 

Connecticut Bridgeport 
Connecticut New Haven 
Connecticut New London 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*This MSA had previously qualified for Limited Service Relief and is now 
qualified for Full Service Relief per the June 8, 2004 approval of SNET's 
most recent Price Flex petition, Memorandum Opinion and Order, WCB/Pricing 
No. 04-12, DA 04-1643. 
 

(N) 
(N) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.3 Services Available in an MSA 
 

The following services are available in MSAs with Full and 
Limited Service Relief: 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
24.4 Rate Regulations 

 
(A) Figure 1 illustrates services provided totally from an MSA located 

in a Full Service Relief Area. The rates and charges for all 
associated rate elements for services in a Full Service Relief Area 
are contained in Section 24.5, following. Figure 1: Full Service 
Relief Area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission 
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order 
No. FCC 07-180 released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-
tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.   
 
*Effective July 31, 2003, SNET SONET Network Service (SSNS) will no longer be 
available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. 

Special Access Switched Access/Dedicated 
Transport 

Voice Grade Service Voice Grade 
Program Audio Service DS1 
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(1)  
(1)  
(1) 

IO Circuit or  

Direct-Trunked 

Transport 

Full Service  
End User  
Location 

Local Channel 
(Channel Term)  
Full Service  
Relief Area  
Pricing 

Serving Wire 
Center or End 

Office 

Serving Wire 
Center Local Channel 

(Channel Term or  
Entrance Facility)  
Full Service Relief  
Area Pricing 
 

IXC POP 

Optional Features  

Full Service Relief 

Area Pricing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
 (D) 

(D) 
(D) 
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                              ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

(B) Figure 2 illustrates services provided within an MSA located 
in a Limited Service Relief Area. The rates and charges for 
all associated rate elements for services in a Limited 
Service Relief Area are contained in Section 24.5, except 
for the local channels (channel terminations) between a LEC 
end office and a customer (end user) premise, which are 
referenced in Sections 7 and (1) 21 (1) of this tariff. 

 
Figure 2: Limited Service Relief Area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)  Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the  
   Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum  
   Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and  
   Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at  
   www.att.com/guidebook. 
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Serving Wire Center  

   (D) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 
(C) Figure 3 illustrates a service provided from  

two MSAs—one MSA located in a Full Service Relief Area 
and one MSA located in a Limited Service Relief Area. The rates  
and charges for local channels and optional features located  
in the Full Service Relief Area are located in section 24.4(A).  
The rates and charges for local channels and optional features  
located in the Limited Service Relief Area are located in  
section 24.4(B). Interoffice channels between a Full Service  
Relief Area and a Limited Service Relief Area are rated the  
same as that of an interoffice channel in a Limited Service  
Relief Area, and rates and charges are identified  
in section 24.4(B), preceding. 

 
Figure 3: Full Service Relief and Limited Service Relief Areas 
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(N) 

 

IXC 

Local 
Channel  
(Channel Term or  

Entrance 

Facility)

IO Circuit or 

Direct-Trunked 
Transport  
Limited Service  

Relief
End 
User  

Serving   

Wire   

Center  
Local Channel 

(Channel Term) 

Price Cap 

Pricing 

Serving   

Wire   

Center   

MSA

Full Service 

Limited Service 

Relief Area 

Optional 
Features 

Optional 
Features 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 5th Revised Page 24-6 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 24-6 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 965 )  
 
Issued: January 24, 2008  Effective: February 8, 2008 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

(D) Figure 4 illustrates a service provided from two MSAs—one MSA 
located in a Full Service Relief Area and one MSA located in a Non-
Relief Area. The rates and charges for local channels and optional 
features located in the Full Service Relief Area are located in 
section 24.4 (A), preceding. Interoffice channels between a Full 
Service Relief Area and a Non-Relief Area are rated the same as that 
of an interoffice channel in a Non-Relief Area. Rates and charges 
for local channels, interoffice channels, and optional features in a 
Non-Relief Area are in sections 6.3.1(A), 6.3.1(B), 6.3.1(E), 
Sections 7, 17 and (1) 21 (1) of this tariff. 

 
Figure 4: Full Service Relief and Non-Relief Service Areas 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)  Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the  
   Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum  
   Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and  
   Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at  
   www.att.com/guidebook. 
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   (D) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

(E) Figure 5 illustrates a service provided from two MSAs—one MSA 
located in a Limited Service Relief Area and one located in a 
Non-Relief Area. The rates and charges for local channels and 
optional features located in the Limited Service Relief Area are 
in section 24.4(B) preceding. Interoffice channels between a 
Limited Service Relief Area and a Non-Relief Area are rated the 
same as that of an interoffice channel in a Non-Relief Area. 
Rates and charges for local channels, interoffice channels, and 
optional features in a Non-Relief Area are obtained in Sections 
6.3.1(A), 6.3.1(B), 6.3.1(E), Sections 7, 17 and (1) 21 (1) of 
this tariff. 

 
 Figure 5: Limited Service Relief and Non-Relief Service Areas 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)  Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the  
   Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum  
   Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and  
   Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at  
   www.att.com/guidebook. 
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   (D) 

 

IXC POP 

Local Channel  
(Channel Term or  
Entrance 
Facility) 
Full Service 
Relief Area 
Pricing 
 

IO Circuit Non-
Relief Pricing 
Area 

End User  
Location 

Serving   
Wire   
Center   
  

Local Channel 
(Channel Term) 
Non-Relief 
Area Pricing 

Serving    
Wire   
Center   
  

MSA 

Boundary

Full Service Relief Area Non-Relief Area 

Optional Features 
Full Service Relief 
Area Pricing 

Optional Features 
Non-Relief Area 
Pricing 

 
 
 
 

  (D) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 3rd Revised Page 24-8 
 CANCELS 2nd Revised Page 24-8 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1041 )  
 
Issued: October 26, 2012  Effective: November 10, 2012 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

(F) Term Pricing Plan 
 

For the purpose of Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Service, 
the following plan applies when referring to Term Pricing Plans: 

 
- Optional Payment Plan (OPP) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 

(D) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services 
 

Switched Transport DS1 and DS3 Entrance Facility, Direct- Trunked 
Transport, and Multiplexing Services are subject to zone pricing.  
Rates for three rate zones have been established pursuant to the 
Federal Communications Commission's Report and Order in the Matter 
of Expanded Interconnection with Local Telephone Company Facilities, 
CC Docket No. 91-141, adopted August 3,1993 and released September 
2,1993.Each Central Office has been assigned to one of three pricing 
zones. The pricing zone for each central office is identified in 
NECA Tariff FCC No. 4. 

 
(A) Entrance Facility 
           Monthly          Nonrecurring 
                           USOC Rate                    Charge 
 (1) Voice Grade 
     (per channel) 
       -  2-wire  EF2Y2 $24.20  $ 475.00 
       -  4-wire  EF2X4 $41.14  $ 485.00 
 
  Monthly 1 Yr-OPP 3 Yr-OPP 5 Yr-OPP 
  Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
 (2) DS1 (per DS1) EF2X4 
       Zone 1     $162.14(I) $154.03(I) $137.82(I) $121.61(I) $386.00 
       Zone 2     $169.40(I) $160.93(I) $143.99(I) $127.05(I) $386.00 
       Zone 3     $181.50(I) $172.43(I) $154.28(I) $136.13(I) $386.00 
 
 
      Monthly  3 Yr-OPP 5 Yr-OPP Nonrecurring  
 (3) DS3 (per DS3) EF2X4 Rate     Rate Rate  Charge 
 
       Zone 1   $3,388.00(I) $1,237.50 $1,100.00  $745.00 
       Zone 2   $3,509.00(I) $1,265.00 $1,127.50  $745.00 
       Zone 3   $3,630.00(I) $1,375.00 $1,182.50   $745.00 
 
(B) Direct-Trunked Transport / USOC 1YTXX 
 
  ____Monthly____ 
 Nonrecurring 
    Fixed     Per Mile Charge 
 (1) Voice Grade 
     (per channel) 
 Mileage Bands 
        0   $0  $0   $268.00 
  Over  0   $24.20(I)  $1.54(I)   $268.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Some material previously on this page now appears on Original Page 24-12.5 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 
 
(B) Direct-Trunked Transport / USOC 1YTXX (Cont'd) 
 
        Monthly           Nonrecurring 
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile Charge 
 (2) DS1 (per DS1) 
 Zone 1 0 $0 $0 $290.00 
  Over  0 $84.70(I) $19.36(I) $290.00 
 Zone 2 0 $0 $0 $290.00 
  Over  0 $90.75(I)  $19.97(I) $290.00 
 Zone 3 0 $0 $0 $290.00 
  Over  0 $96.80(I) $25.17(I) $290.00 
 
 
      1-Year OPP          Nonrecurring 
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile Charge 
  DS1 (per DS1) 
  Zone 1 0 $0 $0 $290.00 
  Over  0  $80.47(I) $18.39(I) $290.00 
   Zone 2  0   $0  $0 $290.00 
    Over  0  $86.21(I) $18.97(I) $290.00 
   Zone 3  0    $0  $0 $290.00 
    Over  0   $91.96(I) $23.91(I) $290.00 
   
      3-Year OPP          Nonrecurring 
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile Charge 
  DS1 (per DS1) 
  Zone 1 0 $0 $0 $290.00 
  Over  0  $72.00(I) $16.46(I) $290.00 
 Zone 2   0  $0  $0 $290.00 
    Over  0  $77.14(I) $16.97(I) $290.00 
  Zone 3  0    $0  $0 $290.00 
    Over  0   $82.28(I) $21.39(I) $290.00 
   
         
             5-Year OPP         Nonrecurring 
     Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile    Charge___ 
  DS1 (per DS1) 
  Zone 1  0    $0  $0  $290.00 
     Over  0  $63.53(I) $14.52(I) $290.00 
  Zone 2  0   $0  $0  $290.00 
     Over  0  $68.06(I) $14.98(I) $290.00 
  Zone 3  0   $0  $0  $290.00 
 Over 0 $72.60(I) $18.88(I) $290.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Some material previously on this page now appears on Original Page 24-12.6 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 
 
(B) Direct-Trunked Transport / USOC 1YTXX (Cont’d) 
 
        Monthly        Nonrecurring 
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile    Charge___ 
 (3) DS3 (per DS3) 
  Zone 1 0 $0 $0 $1,180.00 
  Over  0  $968.00(I) $121.00(I) $1,180.00 
 Zone 2  0 $0  $0 $1,180.00 
    Over  0  $1,028.50(I) $127.05(I) $1,180.00 
  Zone 3  0   $0  $0  $1,180.00 
    Over  0   $1,089.00(I) $141.57(I) $1,180.00 
 
             3-Year OPP      Nonrecurring 
     Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile    Charge___ 
  DS3 (per DS3) 
  Zone 1  0   $0  $0  $1,180.00 
     Over  0  $605.00 $77.00 $1,180.00 
  Zone 2  0   $0  $0  $1,180.00 
     Over  0  $660.00 $82.50 $1,180.00 
  Zone 3  0   $0  $0  $1,180.00 
     Over  0  $715.00 $85.80 $1,180.00 
 
 
      5-Year OPP      Nonrecurring 
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile    Charge___ 
  DS3 (per DS3) 
 Zone 1 0 $0  $0 $1180.00 
  Over  0 $550.00 $44.00 $1180.00 
 Zone 2 0 $0 $0 $1180.00 
  Over  0 $605.00  $49.50 $1180.00 
 Zone 3 0 $0 $0 $1180.00 
  Over  0 $660.00 $55.00 $1180.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 2nd Revised Page 24-11 
 CANCELS 1st Revised Page 24-11 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1021 )  
 
Issued: September 30, 2011  Effective: October 1, 2011 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 
 
(C) Switched Transport Features 
 

Multiplexing  
 

(1) DS1 to Voice Grade 
    USOC - MKW1X 

 Monthly 1-Year OPP 3-Year OPP 5-Year OPP 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
 Zone 1 $235.95(I) $224.15(I) $200.56(I) $176.96(I) 
 Zone 2 $242.00(I) $229.90(I) $205.70(I) $181.50(I) 
 Zone 3 $248.05(I) $235.65(I) $210.84(I) $186.04(I) 
 
 

(2) DS3 to DS1 
 USOC - MKW3X 

 Monthly 3-Year OPP 5-Year OPP 
 Rate__ Rate__ Rate 
 
 Zone 1 $756.25(I) $550.00 $522.50 
 Zone 2 $786.50(I) $577.50 $566.50 
 Zone 3 $816.75(I) $605.00 $577.50 
 
 
 
(D) Dedicated Signaling Transport/Signaling Link 
 

(1) STP Access Connection (DS1) Monthly Rate 
 
    Mileage Band USOC Fixed Per Mile 
 
         0 CCAX8 $441.05 None 
 Over 0 CCAX8 $530.44 $27.44 
 
 Nonrecurring Charge 
 
 Per First Connection NRBSB $615.81 
 
 Per Each Additional NRBSD $615.81 
    Connection 
 

(2) STP Access Mileage (56 Kbps) Monthly Rate 
 
 USOC Fixed Per Mile 
    Mileage Band 
         0 1J5FX $ 83.20 None 
    Over 0 1J5FX $182.22 $ 2.33 
 
 
 
Some material previously on this page now appears on Original Page 24-12.6 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 
 
(E) SS7 Signaling/64 Clear Channel Capacity (64CCC) 
 

A service rearrangement charge(s) will apply 
When a customer requests a conversion of FGD 
From the following arrangements: 

 
- MF signaling to SS7 signaling 
- S7 signaling to MF signaling 
- MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC 
- SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC 

 

 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1.1 Vintage Rates 
 

(A) General Regulations 
 

Optional Payment Plan (OPP) vintage rates are those rates that apply to 
existing services provided under an OPP in the event that the Telephone 
Company initiates a rate increase.  Vintage rates, as set forth 
following, are classified as vintage because the Telephone Company 
ensures that rates provided under the OPP will not be increased by the 
Telephone Company above the OPP rate in effect at the beginning of the 
Customer’s OPP term. 

 
(B) Vintage Rates by effective date 
 
 The following rates apply to Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services 

installed between June 18, 2002 and May 15, 2008. 
 

Entrance Facility 
            
  USOC  1 Yr-OPP 3 Yr-OPP 5 Yr-OPP 
   Rate Rate Rate 
 
 DS1 (per DS1) EF2X4 
 
       Zone 1    $127.30 $113.90 $100.50  
       Zone 2    $133.00 $119.00 $105.00  
       Zone 3    $142.50 $127.50 $112.50  
 
 DS3 (per DS3) EF2X4   
 
       Zone 1     $1,125.00 $1,000.00  
       Zone 2     $1,150.00 $1,025.00  
       Zone 3     $1,250.00 $1,075.00   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on Original page 24-8.1. 
 

(N) 

(N) 

(M) 

(M) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company Original Page 24-12.2 
  
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 970 )  
 
Issued: May 15, 2008  Effective: May 16, 2008 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1.1 Vintage Rates (Cont’d) 
 
(B) Vintage Rates by effective date (Cont’d) 
  

The following rates apply to Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services 
installed between June 18, 2002 and May 15, 2008. 
 
Direct-Trunked Transport / USOC 1YTXX 

   
      1-Year OPP            
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile  

DS1 (per DS1) 
  Zone 1 0 $0 $0  
  Over 0  $66.50 $15.20  
   Zone 2  0   $0  $0  
    Over 0  $71.25 $15.68  
   Zone 3  0    $0  $0  
    Over 0   $76.00 $19.76  
   
      3-Year OPP            
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile  

DS1 (per DS1) 
  Zone 1 0 $0 $0  
  Over 0  $59.50 $13.60  
 Zone 2   0  $0  $0  
    Over 0  $63.75 $14.03  
  Zone 3  0    $0  $0  
    Over 0   $68.00 $17.68  
   
         
             5-Year OPP                
     Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile  

DS1 (per DS1) 
  Zone 1  0    $0  $0   
     Over 0  $52.50 $12.00  
  Zone 2  0   $0  $0   
     Over 0  $56.25 $12.38  
  Zone 3  0   $0  $0   

Over 0 $60.00 $15.60  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on Original page 24-9. 

(N) 

(N) 

(M) 

(M) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1.1 Vintage Rates (Cont’d) 
 
(B) Vintage Rates by effective date (Cont’d) 
  

The following rates apply to Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services 
installed between June 18, 2002 and May 15, 2008. 

 
Direct-Trunked Transport / USOC 1YTXX (Cont’d) 

 
            3-Year OPP       
     Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile 
  DS3 (per DS3) 
  Zone 1  0   $0  $0   
     Over 0  $550.00 $70.00  
  Zone 2  0   $0  $0   
     Over 0  $600.00 $75.00  
  Zone 3  0   $0  $0   
     Over 0  $650.00 $78.00  
 
 
      5-Year OPP       
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile  
  DS3 (per DS3) 
 Zone 1 0 $0  $0  
  Over 0 $500.00 $40.00  
 Zone 2 0 $0 $0  
  Over 0 $550.00  $45.00  
 Zone 3 0 $0 $0  
  Over 0 $600.00 $50.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on Original page 24-10. 

(M) 

(M) 

(N) 

(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1.1 Vintage Rates (Cont’d) 
 

(B) Vintage Rates by effective date (Cont’d) 
  

The following rates apply to Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services 
installed between June 18, 2002 and May 15, 2008. 

 
Switched Transport Features 
 
Multiplexing  

 
DS1 to Voice Grade 
 USOC - MKW1X 

  1-Year OPP 3-Year OPP 5-Year OPP 
  Rate Rate Rate 
 
 Zone 1  $185.25 $165.75 $146.25 
 Zone 2  $190.00 $170.00 $150.00 
 Zone 3  $194.75 $174.25 $153.75 
 
 

DS3 to DS1 
 USOC - MKW3X 

   
 Zone 1  $500.00 $475.00 
 Zone 2  $525.00 $515.00 
 Zone 3  $550.00 $525.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on Original page 24-11. 

(N) 

(N) 

(M) 

(M) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company Original Page 24-12.5 
  
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1021 )  
 
Issued: September 30, 2011  Effective: October 1, 2011 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1.1 Vintage Rates (Cont’d) 
 

(B) Vintage Rates by effective date (Cont’d) 
  

The following rates were in effect on September 30, 2011 
 
 Entrance Facility 
   
   1 Yr-OPP 3 Yr-OPP 5 Yr-OPP 
   Rate Rate Rate 
 
     DS1 (per DS1) EF2X4 
       Zone 1        $140.03 $125.29 $110.55  
       Zone 2        $146.30 $130.90 $115.50  
       Zone 3        $156.75 $140.25 $123.75  
 
         3 Yr-OPP 5 Yr-OPP  
    DS3 (per DS3) EF2X4      Rate Rate   
 
       Zone 1     $1,237.50 $1,100.00   
       Zone 2     $1,265.00 $1,127.50   
       Zone 3     $1,375.00 $1,182.50    
 
 Direct-Trunked Transport / USOC 1YTXX 
 
  ____Monthly____ 
  
    Fixed     Per Mile  
 (1) Voice Grade 
     (per channel) 
 Mileage Bands 
        0   $0  $0   
  Over  0   $22.00  $1.40   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Some material on this page previously appeared on 1st Revised Page 24-8.1 

(N) 

(N) 

(M) 

(M) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.1.1 Vintage Rates (Cont’d) 
 

(B) Vintage Rates by effective date (Cont’d) 
  

The following rates were in effect on September 30, 2011 
 
    Direct-Trunked Transport / USOC 1YTXX  
 
      1-Year OPP           
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile  
  DS1 (per DS1) 
  Zone 1 0 $0 $0  
  Over  0  $73.15 $16.72  
   Zone 2  0   $0  $0  
    Over  0  $78.38 $17.24  
   Zone 3  0    $0  $0  
    Over  0   $83.60 $21.74  
   
      3-Year OPP           
  Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile  
  DS1 (per DS1) 
  Zone 1 0 $0 $0  
  Over  0  $65.45 $14.96  
 Zone 2   0  $0  $0  
    Over  0  $70.13 $15.43  
  Zone 3  0    $0  $0  
    Over  0   $74.80 $19.45  
   
         
             5-Year OPP          
     Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile  
  DS1 (per DS1) 
  Zone 1  0    $0  $0   
     Over  0  $57.75 $13.20  
  Zone 2  0   $0  $0   
     Over  0  $61.88 $13.61  
  Zone 3  0   $0  $0   
 Over 0 $66.00 $17.16  
 
    Switched Transport Features 
 

Multiplexing  
 

 DS1 to Voice Grade 
    USOC - MKW1X 

  1-Year OPP 3-Year OPP 5-Year OPP 
  Rate Rate Rate 
 
 Zone 1  $203.78 $182.33 $160.88 
 Zone 2  $209.00 $187.00 $165.00 
 Zone 3  $214.23 $191.68 $169.13 
 
 
 
Some material on this page previously appeared on 1st Revised Page 24-9 and 
1st Revised Page 24-11 

(N) 

(N) 

(M) 

(M) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services 
 

24.5.2.1 Voice Grade Special Access Services 
 
 
   Monthly Nonrecurring 
  USOC  Rate      Charge    
(A) Channel Termination 
 
 Two-wire, Per point of termination T6E2X $24.15(I) $202.90 
 
 Four-wire, Per point of termination T6E4X $34.50(I) $224.42 
 
 
(B) Channel Mileage - Monthly Rates  1L5XX 
 
 Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile 
 
       0 None None 
 Over  0 $17.25(I) $1.27(I)  
 
 
(C) Optional Features and Functions 
 
 Transmission Enhancements  Monthly Nonrecurring 
  USOC  Rate      Charge    
 
 C Conditioning 
 - Per point of termination X1CPT  $6.01(I)  None 
 
 Improved Attenuation Distortion 
 - per point of termination UHW  $1.44(I)  None 
 
 Improved Return Loss, Two-wire 
 - Per point of termination 1RL2W  $1.77(I)  None 
 
 Improved Return Loss, Four-wire 
 - Per point of termination 1RL4W  $1.77(I)  None 
 
 Sealing Current Conditioning 1HBPT   None  None 
 
 Data Capability 
 - Per point of termination XDCPT  $1.36(I) $127.31 
 
 Telephoto Capability 
 - Per point of termination XTCPT  $8.30 (I) $129.41 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.1 Voice Grade Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 
 
(C) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd) 
 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 

 USOC Rate Charge 
Customer Premises Terminating Options 

 
Customer Specified Receive Level RLS None None 
 
Signal Capability 
- Per point of termination XSS++ $1.77(I) None 
 
++ Insert appropriate two character code to specify the type of 

signaling, i.e., AB, AC, CT, DX, DY, EA, EB, EC, EX, GO, GS, LA, LB, 
LC, LO, LR, LS, RV, or SF 

 
 
Bridging 
 
Voice, Per port 
- Two-Wire BCNV2 $5.07(I) None 
- Four-Wire BCNV4 $5.07(I) None 
 
Data, Per port 
- Two-Wire BCND2 $5.07(I) None 
- Four-Wire BCND4 $5.07(I) None 
 
Telephoto, Per port 
- Two-Wire BCNF2 $5.07(I) None 
- Four-Wire BCNF4 $5.07(I) None 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.1 Voice Grade Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 
 
(C) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd) 
 
     Monthly Nonrecurring 
    USOC  Rate      Charge    
  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 Data Station Termination Unit (DST) LBCBX $20.70 None 
 

(D) 

(D) 
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Issued: June 3, 2002  Effective: June 18, 2002 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.2 WATS Access Line Service (WAL Service) 
 
 
(A) Channel Terminations USOC/FID 
 Per point of termination 
 

- Two-wire voice grade X2W/NCSEA The rates and charges are 
the same as for Voice Grade 
Service (USOC T6E2X). 

 
 - Four-wire voice grade X4W/NCSEB The rates and charges are 

   the same as for Voice Grade 
Service (USOC T6E4X). 

 
(B) Channel Mileage USOC 
 
 - Two or four wire 1LFFX The rates and charges are 
   the as for Voice Grade  
   Service(USOC 1L5XX). 
 
(C) Optional Features and Functions 
 
 Signaling Capability 
 Per point of termination XSS++ The rates and charges are 
   the same as for Voice Grade 
   Signaling Capability.  
   (USOC XSS++) 
 Bridging 

 Two-wire, Per port BCNV2 The rates and charges are 
   the same as for Voice Grade 

Bridging (USOC BCNV2). 
 
 Four-wire, Per port BCNV4 The rates and charges are 

   the same as for Voice Grade 
Bridging (USOC BCNV4). 

 
Improved Two-Wire Transmission X2T No additional charge. 

 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.3 Program Audio Special Access Service 
 
 Monthly Daily Nonrecurring 
  USOC Rate Rate  Charge 
(A) Channel Terminations 
 Per point of termination 
 - AP1 (200 to  3500 Hz) T6ECS $18.20(I) $l.58 $200.41 
 - AP2 (100 to  5000 Hz) T6ECS $29.91(I) $2.59 $200.41 
 - AP3 ( 50 to  8000 Hz) T6ECS $ 8.63(I) $2.67 $200.41 
 - AP4 ( 50 to 15000 Hz) T6ECS $33.52(I) $4.06 $200.41 
 
 
 
(B) Channel Mileage - (USOC 1L5XX) 
 
 AP1 (200 to 3500 Hz) Monthly Rate Daily Rate 
 
   Mileage Bands   Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
 
       0 None None None None 
 Over  0 $13.80(I) $1.84(I)   $1.40  $.15 
 
 
 AP2 (100 to 5000 Hz) Monthly Rate Daily Rate 
 
   Mileage Bands   Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
 
       0 None None None None 
 Over  0 $20.70(I) $2.55(I) $l.80  $.40 
 
 
 AP3 (50 to 8000 Hz) Monthly Rate Daily Rate 
 
   Mileage Bands   Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
 
       0 None None None None 
 Over  0 $12.42(I) $2.89(I) $2.00 $.55 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.3 Program Audio Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
 
(B)  Channel Mileage - (USOC 1L5XX) (Cont'd) 
 
 

AP4 (50 to 15000 Hz) Monthly Rate    Daily Rate 
 
   Mileage Bands   Fixed Per Mile Fixed    Per Mile 
 
       0  None  None None      None 
 Over  0 $31.05(I) $4.96(I) $3.00     $1.00 
 
 
 
 
(C) Optional Features and Functions 
 
  Monthly Daily Nonrecurring 
 USOC  Rate     Rate  Charge 
 
 Bridging 

Per distribution BCNPT  $11.09    $1.13 None 
 amplifier port 
 
 Gain Conditioning 
 Per service                XGC  $23.40    $2.34 $210.05 
 
 
 Stereo 
 Per service                XSC  $30.25    $3.01 $237.63 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.4 Video Special Access Service 
 
(A) Video Service 
 
        Monthly Daily  Nonrecurring 
                       USOC  Rate Rate  Charge 
 
(1) Channel Terminations 
 - Per Point of Termination 
 
 
 - Broadcast Video   TMEV1 $400.00 $200.00 $250.00 
 
                                TMEV4 $400.00 $200.00 $250.00 
 
                       TMEV6 $400.00 $200.00 $250.00 
 
          TMEV5 $400.00 $200.00 $250.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 - Multichannel Video 

Service(1) 
 
 First Four Channels T7TON $1,000.00 $780.00 $0.00 
 
 Additional Four  T7TOP $350.00 $280.00 $0.00 

Channels 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective August 25, 2011, MVS is no longer available to new customers. 

There is no change for existing customers. 

(D) 

(D) 
(D) 

(T) 

(T) 

(D) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.4 Video Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(A) Video Service (Cont’d) 
 
(2) Channel Mileage - Recurring Rates by Mileage Band (USOC 1L5XX) 
 
 
 - Broadcast Video 
   Monthly Rate Daily Rate 
 
 Mileage Bands Fixed `Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
 0 None None None None 
 Over 0 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $25.00 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 - Multichannel Video Service(1) 
  Monthly Rate  3-Year Rate 
 
 Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile  Fixed Per Mile 
  0 None None None None 
 Over 0 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $28.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective August 25, 2011, MVS is no longer available to new customers. 

There is no change for existing customers. 
 

(D) 

(T) 

(T) 

(D) 
(D) 

(D) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.4 Video Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
 
(C) Optional Features & Functions 
 
 Video Switching Arrangements(1) 
  Daily   Monthly 
  USOC  Rate   Rate    NRC 
 
  - Per Broadcast/Digital Port  VORPP $30.00  $30.00   None 
  - Switch Capability  
       - per Virtual Switch VORSW $50.00   $50.00   None 
 
 
 Video Bridging Arrangement(1) 
  - Per Broadcast/Digital Port BCNVD  $75.00   None 
 
 
 
      Monthly 3-Year 
      Rate   Rate    NRC 
  
 
 
 MVS WDM Feature MXNWX $70.00 $55.00    None 
 
 
 MVS Bridging 
  - Per Port B5N4F $20.00 $14.00    None 
 
 
  MVS Repeater V8R $600.00 $460.00   None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 

(D) 
(D) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
  

24.5.2.4 Video Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
  
                        (D)(1)                                                   (D)            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-3   
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.5 Digital Data Special Access Service 
 
   Monthly Nonrecurring 
  USOC  Rate      Charge 
(A) Channel Terminations 
 Per point of termination 
 - DA1  (2.4 kbps) T6ECS $86.25   $550.00 
 - DA2  (4.8 kbps) T6ECS $86.25   $550.00 
 - DA3  (9.6 kbps) T6ECS $86.25   $550.00 
 - DA4  (56.0 kbps) T6ECS $120.75   $550.00 
 - DA6  (64.0 kbps) T6ECS $120.75   $550.00 
 
 Nonrecurring 
 Optional Payment Plans  1 Year  3 Year   5 Year  Charge 
 
    - DA4  (56.0 kbps) T6ECS $85.00  $60.00   $55.00  $578.81 
 - DA6  (64.0 kbps) T6ECS $85.00  $60.00   $55.00  $578.81 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.  

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.5 Digital Data Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(B)  Channel Mileage - Monthly Rates (USOC 1L5XX) 
 
       DA1 (2.4 kbps)       DA2 (4.8 kbps) 
   Mileage Bands   Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $46.00 $1.78  $46.00 $1.78 
 
 
 
       DA3 (9.6 kbps)       DA4 (56.0 kbps) 
   Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $46.00 $l.78 $46.00 $1.78 
 
 
 
       DA6 (64.0 kbps) 
   Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile 
       0  None None 
 Over  0    $46.00 $1.78 
 
 
 
 
    Optional Payment Plans: 
 

     
       DA4 (56.0 kbps)    A6 (64.0 kbps) 
   Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile 
 1 Year 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $25.00 $1.00 $25.00 $1.00 
 
 
 3 Year  
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $15.00 $0.80 $15.00 $0.80 
 
 
 5 Year 
       0  None None None None 
 Over  0    $10.00 $0.70  $10.00 $0.70 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.5 Digital Data Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
 
(C) Optional Features and Functions 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 USOC Rate   Charge    
 
 Bridging, Per port         BCNDA   $27.92 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                            Monthly Nonrecurring Charge 
                       USOC Rate    Initial Subsequent 
Secondary Channel Capability 
- Per point of termination    SFS $11.15 $9.00 $332.00 
 

(D) 

(D) 
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 (D) 

(D) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 
 
(A) Standard Channel Termination (Cont'd) 
 Per point of termination 
 
      Monthly  Nonrecurring 
   USOC     Rate       Charge 
 
 
 Fractional DS1 (128 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $120.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $120.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $120.00   $600.00 
 
 Fractional DS1 (256 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $130.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $130.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $130.00   $600.00 
 
 Fractional DS1 (384 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $140.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $140.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $140.00   $600.00 
 

Fractional DS1 (512 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $140.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $140.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $140.00   $600.00 

 
Fractional DS1 (768 Kbps)  TZ4TX 

  Zone 1    $140.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $140.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $140.00   $600.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Certain material previously appearing on this page now appears on Original Page 24-
26.1. 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 
 
(A) Standard Channel Termination (Cont'd) 
 Per point of termination 
 
      Monthly  Nonrecurring 
   USOC     Rate       Charge 
 

1-Year OPP Plan 
 
 Fractional DS1 (128 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $114.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $114.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $114.00   $600.00 
 
 Fractional DS1 (256 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $124.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $124.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $124.00   $600.00 
 
 Fractional DS1 (384 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $133.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $133.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $133.00   $600.00 
 

Fractional DS1 (512 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $133.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $133.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $133.00   $600.00 
 

Fractional DS1 (768 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $133.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $133.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $133.00   $600.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Certain material appearing on this page previously appeared on Original Page 24-26. 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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Issued: April 16, 2004  Effective: May 1, 2004 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 
(A) Standard Channel Termination (Cont'd) 
  Per point of termination 
      Monthly  Nonrecurring 
   USOC  Rate Charge 
 
 

3-Year Plan 
 

 Fractional DS1 (128 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $108.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $108.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $108.00   $600.00 
 
 Fractional DS1 (256 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $117.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $117.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $117.00   $600.00 
 
 Fractional DS1 (384 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $126.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $126.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $126.00   $600.00 
 

Fractional DS1 (512 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $126.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $126.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $126.00   $600.00 
 

Fractional DS1 (768 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $126.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $126.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $126.00   $600.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Certain material appearing on this page now appears on Original Page 24-27.1. 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
 Original Page 24-27.1 
  
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 818 )  
 
Issued: April 16, 2004  Effective: May 1, 2004 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 
(A) Standard Channel Termination (Cont'd) 
  Per point of termination 
      Monthly  Nonrecurring 
   USOC  Rate Charge 
 

5-Year Plan 
 

 Fractional DS1 (128 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $102.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $102.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $102.00   $600.00 
 
 Fractional DS1 (256 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $111.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $111.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $111.00   $600.00 
 
 Fractional DS1 (384 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $119.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $119.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $119.00   $600.00 
 

Fractional DS1 (512 Kbps)  TZ4TX 
  Zone 1    $119.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $119.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $119.00   $600.00 

 
Fractional DS1 (768 Kbps)  TZ4TX 

  Zone 1    $119.00   $600.00 
  Zone 2    $119.00   $600.00 
  Zone 3    $119.00   $600.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Certain material appearing on this page previously appeared on Original Page 24-27. 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 
(N) 
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 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 768 )  
 
Issued: June 3, 2002  Effective: June 18, 2002 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
 
(C) Channel Mileage – USOC 1YBTX 
 
 
   USOC Fixed Per Mile 
 
 Fractional DS1 (128 kbps) 1YBTX 
   Mileage Bands 
 Zone 1  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $9.50 
 Zone 2  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $9.50 
 Zone 3  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $9.50 
 
 
 Fractional DS1 (256 kbps) 1YBTX 
   Mileage Bands 
 Zone 1  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $13.30 
 Zone 2  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $13.30 
 Zone 3  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $13.30 
 
 
 Fractional DS1 (384 kbps) 1YBTX 
   Mileage Bands 
 Zone 1  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $17.10 
 Zone 2  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $17.10 
 Zone 3  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $17.10 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
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Issued: April 16, 2004  Effective: May 1, 2004 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
 
(C) Channel Mileage – USOC 1YBTX 
 
 
   USOC Fixed Per Mile 
 
  

Fractional DS1 (512 kbps) 1YBTX 
   Mileage Bands 
 Zone 1  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $17.10 
 Zone 2  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $17.10 
 Zone 3  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $17.10 
 

Fractional DS1 (768 kbps) 1YBTX 
   Mileage Bands 
 Zone 1  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $17.10 
 Zone 2  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $17.10 
 Zone 3  0  None None 
   Over 0  $75.00 $17.10 

 
1-Year Plan 

 
 Fractional DS1 (128 kbps) Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $72.00 $8.55 
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $8.55 
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $8.55 
 
 Fractional DS1 (256 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $12.35 
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $12.35 
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $12.35 
 
 
Certain material appearing on this page previously appeared on Original  
Page 24-32. 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 
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Issued: April 16, 2004  Effective: May 1, 2004 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 
(C) Channel Mileage - USOC 1YBTX (Cont'd) 
 

1-Year Plan 
 
 Fractional DS1 (384 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $16.15 
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $16.15 
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $16.15 

Fractional DS1 (512 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $16.15 
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $16.15 
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $16.15 

Fractional DS1 (768 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $16.15 
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $16.15 
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $72.00 $16.15 

3-Year Plan 
 
 Fractional DS1 (128 kbps)  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1 0 None None 
  Over 0 $67.00 $7.60 
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $7.60 
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $7.60 
 
 Fractional DS1 (256 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $11.40 
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $11.40 
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $11.40 
 
Certain material previously appearing on this page now appears on Original Page 24-
31.1. 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(C) Channel Mileage - USOC 1YBTX (Cont'd) 
 
 3-Year Plan (Cont’d) 
 
 Fractional DS1 (384 kbps) Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $67.00 $15.20  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $15.20  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $15.20  

 
Fractional DS1 (512 kbps) Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile 

 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $67.00 $15.20  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $15.20  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $15.20  
 

Fractional DS1 (768 kbps) Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $67.00 $15.20  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $15.20  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $67.00 $15.20  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Certain material previously appearing on this page now appears on Original Page 24-
33.1. 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(C) Channel Mileage - USOC 1YBTX (Cont'd) 
 
 5-Year Plan 
 
 Fractional DS1 (128 kbps)  Fixed Per Mile 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $6.65  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $6.65  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $6.65  
 
 Fractional DS1 (256 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $10.45  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $10.45  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $10.45  
 
 Fractional DS1 (384 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25 
 

Fractional DS1 (512 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25 
 

Fractional DS1 (768 kbps) 
 Zone 1  0 None None 
   Over 0  $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 2  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25  
 Zone 3  0 None None 
   Over 0 $64.00 $14.25 
 
 

 

 

 

 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
 
(E) Optional Features and Functions 
 
 
 Multiplexing 
 Per arrangement 
     Monthly Nonrecurring 
    USOC Rate Charge 
 
 
 DS3 to DS1 QM3XX  

 - Monthly* 
  Zone 1 $800.00 None 
   Zone 2 $850.00 None 
   Zone 3 $900.00 None 
 

 
-Monthly Extension 

  Zone 1 $800.00  
   Zone 2 $850.00  
 Zone 3 $900.00  
 
 
  - 1-Year Plan 
  Zone 1 $650.00 None 
   Zone 2 $700.00 None 
 Zone 3 $750.00 None 
 
 

- 3-Year Plan 
  Zone 1 $500.00  None 
   Zone 2 $525.00  None 
   Zone 3 $550.00  None 
 
 

- 5-Year Plan 

  Zone 1 $450.00  None 
   Zone 2 $475.00 None 
   Zone 3 $500.00 None 
 
 
* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, December 19, 

2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1065 )  
 
Issued: January 15, 2014  Effective: January 16, 2014 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Service (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 
 
(E) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd) 
 
 
 Multiplexing (Cont'd) 
 Per arrangement 
      Monthly Nonrecurring 
    USOC   Rate    Charge    
 
 DS1 to Voice* QMVXX 
    Zone 1  $205.00     None 
    Zone 2  $205.00     None 
    Zone 3  $205.00     None 
 
 
 
 1-Year OPP Plan 
 
     Zone 1  $194.75     None 
     Zone 2  $194.75     None 
     Zone 3  $194.75     None 
 
 
 
 3-Year OPP Plan 
 
     Zone 1  $174.25     None 
     Zone 2  $174.25         None 
     Zone 3  $174.25         None 
 
 
 
 5-Year OPP Plan 
 
     Zone 1  $153.75     None 
     Zone 2  $153.75     None 
     Zone 3  $153.75     None 
 
 

* A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for a Digital Data or Program Audio Service. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1008 )  
 
Issued: February 22, 2011  Effective: March 9, 2011 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 
 
(E)Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd) 
   Monthly  Nonrecurring 
  USOC   Rate      Charge    
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Clear Channel Capability 
 Per 1.544 Mbps High Capacity Service 
   - Installed coincident with the  
     initial installation of service 
                                        C2VXX 
 
                            Zone 1  None None 
                            Zone 2  None None 
                            Zone 3  None None 
 
   - Installed subsequent to the  
     installation of service 
   C5VXX 
 
                            Zone 1  None $250.35 
                            Zone 2  None $250.35 
                            Zone 3  None $250.35 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 

(D) 

(D) 

(D) 
(D) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
 Original Page 24-38 
  
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 768 )  
 
Issued: June 3, 2002  Effective: June 18, 2002 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(E) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd) 
 
 Enhanced Access Diversity EAD 
     Monthly   Nonrecurring 
    USOC  Rate        Charge 
  
 DS1 Option 1 - Zone 1 DEQAX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 2 DEQAX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 3 DEQAX $12.00   None 
 
 DS1 Option 2 - Zone 1 DEEAX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 2 DEEAX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 3 DEEAX $12.00   None 
 
 DS1 Option 3 - Zone 1 DA1AX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 2 DA1AX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 3 DA1AX $12.00   None 
 
 DS3 Option 1 - Zone 1 DEQBX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 2 DEQBX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 3 DEQBX $12.00   None 
 
 DS3 Option 2 - Zone 1 DEEBX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 2 DEEBX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 3 DEEBX $12.00   None 
 
 DS3 Option 3 - Zone 1 DA1BX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 2 DA1BX $12.00   None 
        - Zone 3 DA1BX $12.00   None 
 
 Shared Network Arrangement 
  - Processing Charge 
    per service order                    NRBSP None  $56.48 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
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 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(F) Collocation Transport 
 Monthly Rate Nonrecurring Charge 
 
 USOC    Fixed    Per Mile   1st Ckt.  Addl Ckt. 
  1.544 Mbps 
 Monthly (1H48S) $79.20   $19.40 
    (NRMCA)    $1,110.00 
 (NRMCB)            $615.81 
 
  1-Year OPP (1H48S) $75.24    $18.43 
      (NRMCA)      $1,110.00 
     (NRMCB)      $615.81 
 
  3-Year OPP (1H48S) $67.32 $16.49 
   (NRMCA)       $1,110.00 
   (NRMCB)      $615.81 
 
   5-Year OPP  (1H48S) $59.40 $14.55 
    (NRMCA)      $1,110.00 
     (NRMCB)      $615.81 
 
 Nonrecurring 
 Monthly   Charge 
                         USOC  Fixed   Per Mile   1st Ckt.  Addl Ckt. 
  44.736 Mbps        
  Monthly* (1H48S) $930.00  $117.00 
    (NRMCA)      $1,800.00 
   (NRMCB)      $1,800.00 
 
 Monthly (1H48S) $930.00  $117.00 
 Extension (NRMCA)       
   (NRMCB)      
 
 1-Year OPP (1H48S) $750.00  $80.00 
    (NRMCA)      $1,800.00 
   (NRMCB)      $1,800.00  
 
  3-Year OPP (1H48S) $660.00 $78.00 
   (NRMCA)      $900.00 
   (NRMCB)      $900.00 
 
  5-Year OPP (1H48S) $605.00 $74.00 
    (NRMCA)      $0 
     (NRMCB)      $0 
 
* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, December 

19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6.1 High Capacity Special Access Service  
 
                                
 
(A) Standard Channel Termination  
 Per point of termination 
 
 
    Monthly   Nonrecurring 
  USOC Rate       Charge 
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $159.00 $574.00 
 Zone 2 $169.00 $574.00 
 Zone 3 $178.00 $574.00 
  
 
 
 1-Year OPP Plan 
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $151.05 $574.00 
  Zone 2  $160.55 $574.00 
  Zone 3  $169.10 $574.00 
  
 
 
 3-Year OPP Plan 
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $135.15 $574.00 
  Zone 2  $143.65 $574.00 
  Zone 3  $151.30 $574.00 
 
 
 
 5-Year OPP Plan 
 
 DS1 (1.544 Mbps) Zone 1 TZ4AX $119.25 $574.00 
  Zone 2  $126.75 $574.00 
  Zone 3  $133.50 $574.00 
 
 
 - Re-termination to Expanded NRBK1 N/A      $189.00 
   Interconnection DS1 
   cross-connect 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d)                            
 

24.5.2.6.1 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 

                  
 
(A) Standard Channel Termination (Cont'd) 
 Per point of termination 
 
 USOC - TZ4BX       Nonrecurring 
           Monthly       Charge    
 Monthly(1) 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1          $2,700.00     $1,775.37 
 Zone 2          $2,800.00     $1,775.37 
 Zone 3          $2,900.00     $1,775.37 
 Monthly Extension  
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1          $2,700.00      
 Zone 2          $2,800.00      
 Zone 3          $2,900.00      
 1-Year Plan  
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1          $2,300.00     $1,775.37 
 Zone 2          $2,400.00     $1,775.37 
 Zone 3          $2,500.00     $1,775.37 

3-Year Plan 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1         $1,025.00     $1,775.37 
  Zone 2         $1,050.00     $1,775.37 
  Zone 3         $1,150.00     $1,775.37 
 5-Year Plan  
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) Zone 1  $  925.00     $1,775.37 
  Zone 2  $  975.00     $1,775.37 
  Zone 3  $1,000.00     $1,775.37 
 
 - Retermination to Expanded  NRBK3  N/A $  242.00 
   Interconnection DS3 
   cross-connect 

   Nonrecurring 
    USOC Charge 
 Rollover Charges: 
 Per DS1 rearrangement(2)   NRBWX 
   Zone 1       $122.18 
   Zone 2       $122.18 
   Zone 3       $122.18 

Per DS3 rearrangement NRBRK 
   Zone 1      $185.00 
   Zone 2      $185.00 
   Zone 3      $185.00 
                                   
(1)  This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after,          
    December 19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 

(2)  If a test of DS0 circuits that connect to the DS1 circuit is requested at the time         
    of rollover, then a rearrangement charge per DS0 circuit tested will apply. 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont’d) 
 

       
 
(B) Channel Mileage – USOC 1YBAX 
 
 
 
DS1 (1.544 Mbps) - Zone 1 
 
Mileage 
 Band Fixed Per Mile 
 
 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 
 OPP OPP OPP  OPP OPP OPP 
 Monthly Plan Plan Plan Monthly Plan Plan Plan 
 
 0 None None None None None None None None 
Over 0 $70.00 $66.50 $59.50 $52.50 $17.50 $16.63 $14.88 $13.13 
 
 
 
DS1 (1.544 Mbps) - Zone 2 
 
Mileage 
 Band Fixed Per Mile 
 
 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 
 OPP OPP OPP  OPP OPP OPP 
 Monthly Plan Plan Plan Monthly Plan Plan Plan 
 
 0 None None None None None None None None 
Over 0 $80.00 $76.00 $68.00 $60.00 $19.50 $18.53 $16.58 $14.63 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material 

filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 
2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6.1 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
                     
 
(B) Channel Mileage – USOC 1YBAX (Cont’d) 
 
 
DS1 (1.544 Mbps) - Zone 3 
 
Mileage 
 Band Fixed Per Mile 
 
 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year  1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 
 OPP OPP OPP   OPP OPP OPP 
 Monthly Plan Plan Plan Monthly Plan Plan Plan 
 
0 None None None None None None None None 
 
Over 0 $85.00 $80.75 $72.25 $63.75 $22.00 $20.90 $18.70 $16.50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2.6.1  High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
                                                                            
 
(C) Channel Mileage DS3 – USOC 1YBBX 
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Zone 1 
 
 Fixed   Per Mile  

Monthly Monthly 1 YR Monthly Monthly 1 YR  
Rate(1)   Extension Plan Rate(1)   Extension Plan  

 0 None None None None None None  

Over  0 $800.00 $800.00 $650.00 $100.00 $100.00 $70.00 
 
 3 YR 5 YR 3 YR 5 YR 
 Plan Plan   Plan Plan  
 0 None  None None None 
Over  0 $500.00 $450.00 $60.00 $35.00 
 
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Zone 2 
 
 Fixed   Per Mile  

Monthly Monthly 1 YR Monthly Monthly 1 YR  
Rate(1)   Extension Plan Rate(1)   Extension Plan  

 0 None None None None None None  
Over  0 $850.00 $850.00 $700.00 $105.00 $105.00 $75.00 
 
 3 YR 5 YR 3 YR 5 YR 
 Plan Plan   Plan Plan  
 0 None  None None None 
Over  0 $525.00 $475.00 $65.00 $40.00 
 
 
 DS3 (44.736 Mbps) - Zone 3 
 
 Fixed   Per Mile  

Monthly Monthly 1 YR Monthly Monthly 1 YR  
Rate(1)   Extension Plan Rate(1)   Extension Plan  

 0 None None None None None None  
Over  0 $900.00 $900.00 $750.00 $117.00 $117.00 $80.00 
 
 3 YR 5 YR 3 YR 5 YR 
 Plan Plan   Plan Plan 
 0 None  None None None 
Over  0 $550.00 $500.00 $70.00 $45.00 
 
             
(1) This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after,    
    December 19, 2003.  There will be no change to existing circuits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw 

material filed under Transmittal No. 1061 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released 
December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore currently effective material. 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 

(Tx) 
(Tx) 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 5th Revised Page 24-40 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 24-40 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 965 )  
 
Issued: January 24, 2008  Effective: February 8, 2008 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.7 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission 
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order 
No. FCC 07-180 released October 12, 2007.  Terms and Conditions associated with 
de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.      
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.7 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-40   
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                    24.5.2.7 (1)                                                   (D)          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-40   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                    24.5.2.7 (1)                                                   (D)          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-40   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                    24.5.2.7 (1)                                                   (D)          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-40   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24 Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                 24.5.2.7 (1)                                                   (D)              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-40   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.7 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-40   
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.7 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-40   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.7.1 (1)                                                   (D)         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission 
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order 
No. FCC 07-180 released October 12, 2007.  Terms and Conditions associated with 
de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.      
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

 24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

   24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                 24.5.2.7.1 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-43.2   
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ACCESS SERVICE 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                 24.5.2.7.1 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-43.2   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.7.1 (1)                                                   (D)         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-43.2   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.7.1 (1)                                                   (D)         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-43.2   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.7.1 (1)                                                   (D)         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-43.2   
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission 
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuamt to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order 
No. FCC 07-180 released October 12, 2007.  Terms and Conditions associated with 
de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.    

 
 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 4th Revised Page 24-47 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 24-47 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 965 )  
 
Issued: January 24, 2008  Effective: February 8, 2008 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.9 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-46   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.9 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-46   

 
 



The Southern New England TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 39 
Telephone Company 5th Revised Page 24-49 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 24-49 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 965 )  
 
Issued: January 24, 2008  Effective: February 8, 2008 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

                  24.5.2.9 (1)                                                   (D)            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-46   
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-46   
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
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(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission 
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order 
No. FCC 07-180 released October 12, 2007.  Terms and Conditions associated with 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                  24.5.2.11 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission 
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order 
No. FCC 07-180 released October 12, 2007.  Terms and Conditions associated with 
de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                  24.5.2.11 (1)                                                   (D)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See footnote (1) on page 24-55.6   
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                   24.5.2.11 (1)                                                   (D)          
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
 
                  24.5.2.11 (1)                                                   (D)           
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission 
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and 
Order No. FCC 07-180 released October 12, 2007.  Terms and Conditions 
associated with de-tariffed sertvices are available at 
www.att.com/guidebook.   
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.6 Wire Center Information 
 

24.6.1 MSAs with Limited Service Relief 
 

State Wire Center CLLI MSA Name 
   
CT BRFDCT00 Bridgeport 
CT BRPTCT01 Bridgeport 
CT BRPTCT03 Bridgeport 
CT DARNCT00 Bridgeport 
CT DNBRCT00 Bridgeport 
CT FRFDCT00 Bridgeport 
CT GRTWCT00 Bridgeport 
CT HNTNCT00 Bridgeport 
CT NRWLCT02 Bridgeport 
CT NRWLCT03 Bridgeport 
CT NWCNCT00 Bridgeport 
CT NWFLCT00 Bridgeport 
CT NWTWCT00 Bridgeport 
CT OGNWCT00 Bridgeport 
CT RDFDCT00 Bridgeport 
CT RDNGCT00 Bridgeport 
CT SMFRCT01 Bridgeport 
CT SMFRCT02 Bridgeport 
CT SRFRCT00 Bridgeport 
CT TMBLCT00 Bridgeport 
CT WLTOCT00 Bridgeport 
CT WSPTCT00 Bridgeport 
CT BRFRCT00 New Haven 
CT BTHNCT00 New Haven 
CT CHSHCT01 New Haven 
CT DRBYCT00 New Haven 
CT EHVNCT00 New Haven 
CT GUFDCT00 New Haven 
CT HMDNCT00 New Haven 
CT MDLBCT00 New Haven 
CT MDSNCT01 New Haven 
CT MDSNCT02 New Haven 
CT MLFRCT00 New Haven 
CT MRDNCT00 New Haven 
CT MRDNCT04 New Haven 

 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.6 Wire Center Information (Cont’d) 
 

24.6.1 MSAs with Limited Service Relief (Cont’d) 
 
 

State Wire Center CLLI MSA Name 
   
CT NBFRCT00 New Haven 
CT NGTCCT00 New Haven 
CT NHVNCT00 New Haven 
CT NWHNCT02 New Haven 
CT NWHNCT03 New Haven 
CT ORNGCT00 New Haven 
CT PRSPCT00 New Haven 
CT SOBYCT04 New Haven 
CT SYMRCT00 New Haven 
CT WLCTCT00 New Haven 
CT WLFRCT00 New Haven 
CT WSHNCT00 New Haven 
CT WSTVCT00 New Haven 
CT WTRBCT00 New Haven 
CT BLTCCT00 New London 
CT CLCHCT00 New London 
CT GRTNCT00 New London 
CT JWCYCT00 New London 
CT LBNNCT00 New London 
CT LDYRCT00 New London 
CT LYMECT01 New London 
CT MTVLCT00 New London 
CT MYSTCT00 New London 
CT NINTCT00 New London 
CT NRWCCT00 New London 
CT NWLNCT02 New London 
CT SGTNCT00 New London 

 
 

(N) 
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24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d) 
 

24.6 Wire Center Information (Cont’d) 
 

24.6.2 MSAs with Full Service Relief 
 

State Wire Center CLLI MSA Name 
   
CT BLFDCT00 Hartford 
CT BRLNCT00 Hartford 
CT BRSTCT00 Hartford 
CT CLMACT00 Hartford 
CT CLTNCT00 Hartford 
CT CNTNCT00 Hartford 
CT CNTYCT00 Hartford 
CT CRWLCT00 Hartford 
CT DPRVCT00 Hartford 
CT DRHMCT00 Hartford 
CT EHRTCT01 Hartford 
CT EHRTCT02 Hartford 
CT EHTNCT00 Hartford 
CT ENFDCT01 Hartford 
CT ENFDCT02 Hartford 
CT ESSXCT00 Hartford 
CT FRTNCT00 Hartford 
CT GLBYCT00 Hartford 
CT GRNBCT00 Hartford 
CT HGNMCT00 Hartford 
CT HRFRCT03 Hartford 
CT MDTWCT00 Hartford 
CT MNCHCT00 Hartford 
CT MODSCT00 Hartford 
CT MRLBCT00 Hartford 
CT NWBRCT00 Hartford 
CT NWNTCT00 Hartford 
CT OLSYCT00 Hartford 
CT PLVLCT00 Hartford 
CT PTLDCT00 Hartford 
CT RKVLCT00 Hartford 
CT SFFDCT00 Hartford 
CT SMBYCT00 Hartford 
CT STRSCT01 Hartford 
CT STSPCT00 Hartford 
CT STTNCT00 Hartford 
CT UNVLCT00 Hartford 
CT WHFRCT01 Hartford 
CT WHFRCT02 Hartford 
CT WLKSCT00 Hartford 
CT WNDSCT00 Hartford 
CT WPNGCT00 Hartford 
CT WSBKCT00 Hartford 
CT WTFDCT00 Hartford 

 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 


